

JAN 5 - 2006

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN
AMERICAN CITIZENS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**On Appeal From The
United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Texas**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNIVERSITY
PROFESSORS CONCERNED ABOUT EQUAL
REPRESENTATION FOR EQUAL NUMBERS
OF PEOPLE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

LUCAS A. POWE, JR.
Counsel of Record
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705-3299
(512) 232-1345

EDDIE JACKSON, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,

Appellees.



GI FORUM, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. Voluntary Redistricting Using Inaccurate Population Data is a Threat to Fundamental Constitutional Rights and Representative Government	4
II. The Constitution of the United States Prohib- its Redistricting With Inaccurate Population Data to Replace a Lawful Existing Districting Plan Except in Furtherance of a Compelling State Interest and as Narrowly Tailored to Meet That Interest.....	13
III. The District Court Below Erred by Upholding the 2003 Congressional Redistricting Plan.....	17
IV. Application of the Equal Population Require- ment Provides a Common Sense, Easily Ad- ministered Means of Preventing the Harms Identified by the Appellants in this Case.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	24
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	16
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	13, 14, 16
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F.Supp.2d 1320 (N.D. Ga), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2806 (2004)	24
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	13, 16, 20
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	4, 22
<i>Westberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	13
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	24
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
United States Constitution, Article I, Section 2.....	13
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amend- ment.....	13
Voting Rights Act, Section 5.....	23
